

**COPY**

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS  
STATE OF NEW MEXICO

COURT OF APPEALS OF NEW MEXICO  
FILED

APR 13 2015

NAUTILUS INSURANCE COMPANY,

*McB*

Plaintiff / Appellee,

vs.

COA No. 33,820  
D-504-CV-2012-00654

OHIO SECURITY INSURANCE COMPANY,

Defendant / Appellant.

---

**PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE'S ANSWER BRIEF**

Civil Appeal from the Fifth Judicial District Court  
District Court No. 5-504-CV-2012-00654  
The Honorable Charles C. Currier Presiding

---

Oral Argument Requested

**Cord D. Borner**  
**ATWOOD, MALONE, TURNER & SABIN, P.A.**  
P.O. Drawer 700  
Roswell, New Mexico 88202-0700  
(575) 622-6221  
(575) 624-2883  
*Attorneys for Plaintiff / Appellee*  
*Nautilus Insurance Company*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

SUMMARY OF PROCEEDINGS.....

- I. Nature of the Case..... 1
- II. Couse of Proceedings..... 1-3
- III. Summary of Facts ..... 3-5

ARGUMENT ..... 6-31

- I. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY CONCLUDED THAT OHIO SECURITY OWED A DUTY TO DEFEND BECAUSE AMBIGUITIES IN THE LEWINGERS’ COMPLAINT WOULD NOT ALLOW FOR A DETERMINATION THAT THE POLICY EXCLUSIONS APPLIED AS A MATTER OF LAW ..... 6-18
  - Standard of Review* ..... 6
  - Preservation of Error* ..... 6
  - A. The District Court Properly Concluded That Ohio Security Failed to Show That the “Your Work” or “Impaired Property” Exclusions Precluded the Duty to Defend Because the Complaint Was Ambiguous Regarding Damage to Subsequent Improvements. .... 8-12
  - B. The District Court Properly Concluded That Ohio Security Failed to Show That All Property Damage Alleged in the Complaint Was Related to Subsidence. .... 12-16
  - C. The District Court Properly Concluded That Ohio Security Failed to Show That the “Professional Liability” Exclusion Applied as a Matter of Law to Exclude Coverage for All of the Lewingers’ Claims. .... 16-18

II.	THIS COURT SHOULD AFFIRM THE DISTRICT COURT'S RULING THAT APPELLANT WAS ESTOPPED FROM ASSERTING POLICY EXCLUSIONS TO LIMIT OR AVOID ITS INDEMNITY OBLIGATIONS BECAUSE APPELLANT FAILED TO PRESERVE ANY ERROR BELOW .....	18-24
III.	THE DISTRICT COURT'S JUDGMENT ON THE ESTOPPEL ISSUE SHOULD BE UPHELD, EVEN IF APPELLANT'S UNPRESERVED ARGUMENTS ARE CONSIDERED, BECAUSE IT IS CONSISTENT WITH NEW MEXICO LAW .....	24-31
	A. The Doctrine of Estoppel is Applicable Because, Under New Mexico Law, Nautilus, as a Subrogated Insurer, is Granted the Same Rights as the Insured.....	24-26
	B. Upholding the District Court's Ruling on the Estoppel issue Would Be Consistent with New Mexico Insurance and Subrogation law. ....	26-31
	CONCLUSION. ....	31-32
	STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE .....	v
	REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT.....	32

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### New Mexico Cases

<u>Am. Emp'rs' Ins. Co. v. Cont'l Cas. Co.</u> , 1973-NMSC-073, 85 N.M. 346, 512 P.2d 674.....	7, 9, 11, 17.
<u>Am. Gen. Fire &amp; Cas. Co. v. Progressive Cas. Co.</u> , 1990-NMSC-094, 110 N.M. 741, 799 P.2d 1113 .....	7, 24, 25
<u>Azar v. Prudential Ins. Co. of America</u> , 2003-NMCA-062, 133 N.M. 669, 68 P.3d 909.....	20, 22, 24
<u>Barncastle v. American Nat. Prop. And Cas. Co.</u> , 2000-NMCA-095, 129 N.M. 672, 11 P.3d 1234 .....	6
<u>Battishill v. Farmers Alliance Ins. Co.</u> , 2006-NMSC-004, ¶ 6, 139 N.M. 24, 127 P.3d 1111.....	10
<u>Collier v. Union Indem. Co.</u> , 1934-NMSC-030, 38 N.M. 271, 31 P.2d 697.....	26, 27, 29, 31
<u>Computer Corner, Inc. v. Fireman's Fund Ins. Co.</u> , 2002-NMCA-054, 132 N.M. 264, 46 P.3d 1264 .....	8, 11
<u>Envtl. Control Inc. v. City of Santa Fe</u> , 2002-NMCA-003, 131 N.M. 450, 38 P.3d 891 .....	6
<u>Foundation Reserve Ins. Co. v. Mullenix</u> , 1982-NMSC-038, 97 N.M. 618, 642 P.2d 604.....	7, 10, 11, 14, 16, 18, 29, 30
<u>Health Plus of New Mexico, Inc. v. Harrell</u> , 1998-NMCA-064, 125 N.M. 189, 958 P.2d 1239. ....	25, 26, 27
<u>Lopez v. N.M. Pub. Schs. Ins. Auth.</u> , 1994-NMSC-017, 117 N.M. 207, 870 P.2d 745 .....	7, 13,

Selmecki v. N.M. Dept. of Corrections, 2006-NMCA-024, 139 N.M. 122, 129 P.3d 158 ..... 20, 21, 22, 24

Self v. United Parcel Serv., Inc., 1998-NMSC-046, 126 N.M. 396, 970 P.2d 582 ..... 6

State v. Lopez, 2008-NMCA-002, 143 N.M. 274, 175 P.3d 942. .... 19

State Farm Fire & Cas. Co. v. Price, 1984-NMCA-036, 101 N.M. 438, 684 P.2d 524 ..... 30

Village of Angel Fire v. Board of County Comm’s of Colfax County, 2010-NMCA-038, 148 N.M. 804, 242 P.3d 371..... 19, 21, 22, 24

Western Commerce Bank v. Reliance Ins. Co., 1987-NMSC-009, 105 N.M. 346, 732 P.2d 873 ..... 9

**New Mexico Rules**

Rule 12-213(A)(4), NMRA (2015) ..... 23

**Other Jurisdictions**

Aetna Cas. & Surety Co. v. Coronet Ins. Co., 358 N.E. 2d 914 (Ill.App. 1976)..... 27, 28, 29, 30

Aetna Cas. & Surety Co. v. Prestige Cas. Co., 553 N.E.2d 39 (Ill.App. 1990)..... 27

Cas. Ins. Co. v. Northbrook Prop. & Cas. Ins. Co., 501 N.E. 2d 812 (Ill.App. 1986)..... 27

State Farm Fire & Cas. Co. v. Mhoon, 31 F.3d 979 (10<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1994) ..... 9

State Farm Fire & Cas. Co. v. Ruiz, 36 F.Supp.2d 1308 (D. N.M. 1999) (memorandum opinion and order)..... 30

Valley Improvement Ass’n., Inc. v. United States Fidelity & Guaranty Corp., 129 F.3d 1108 (10th Cir. 1997)..... 30

**Other Sources**

9A Lee R. Russ & Thomas F. Segalla, Couch on Insurance, § 129:21 (3d ed. 2014). ..... 12
